
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 



A REPORT 

to the 

NINETY - SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

on the 

ACCELERATED HIGHWAY PRCGRAM 

and 

CffHER ACTIVITIES MD METHCDS CF OPERATION 

of the 

STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Pre pared By The 

MAINE STATE HIGHWAY CCMMISSI0N 

February, 1955 

·'· , .. 



STATE HIGHt·TAY COHMISSION 

STATE OF MAINE 

AUGUSTA 

February 16, 1955 

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives 
of the Ninety-Seventh Legislature: 

Transmitted herec-rith is a report relating to the Accelerated 
Hight..ray Program, dated January 11 1951 and other activities 
of this Department. 

Respectfully, 

STATE HIGH:I]AY C011NISSION, 

David H. Stevens, Chairman 

~-· I c L;''<c/<(.., ... u / .J ~·-<!,...,. (, 
Clarence S., Crosby ~ 

. . ( . ~ ·--v . . . ..L~- VL-"·' L '~ ' I :..l 
Harold B .. Efnery 

<.- - • ·~ .. _ 



A, Introduction 

B. Definitions 

1. Rough Estimate 

2. Engineer's Estimate 

3, Contract Estimate 

4, Final Estimate 

C'UTTINE cF REPORT 

c. Estimated Costs as shown in Accelerated Program 

D. Factors Affecting Construction Costs 

1. Cost Index 

2. Changes in Design Standards 

3. Additional Factors Involved 

(a) Right of Way 

(b) Construction Costs in Defense Areas 

(c) Construction Costs in Aroostook County 

(d) Engineering Costs 

E. History of Specific Projects 

1. Mapleton 

2. Franklin 

3. Easton 

4. Richmond-Gardiner 

F. Conclusions Regarding the Accelerated Program 

1. Costs and a Summary of the Program 

2. The $27,000,000 Bond Issue 

3. Construction and the Federal Program 

4. Priorities for Construction Projects 

G. Statement 



A. INTRODUCTION 

The following report contains a history of the progress of the Accele-

rated Program and other activities and methods of operation of the highway 

department. 

B .DEFINITIONS 

_!:__Hough Estimate. This method is actually a guess, based on a cost per 

mile for highways and a cost per square foot for bridges. This method 

is used in the early stages of all projects to set up funds. Made far 

in advance of "on-the-ground" surveys, these estimates have no factual 

basis except past experience. It is understood throughout the construe-

tion industry that a rough estimate is always subject to revision after 

a survey is made and actual quantities are available. 

2 •. E~ginee_T~-~~-~.=l.~~~, Based on quantities obtained from an 11 on-the-

ground" survey. Unit prices are applied to items such as "cubic yards", 

11 square yards", 11 tons", 11 gallons", etc. These unit prices take into 

account the past records for unit prices, the area where the project is 

located, the labor market, the materials market, the availability of 

Contractors and the season, It is the Engineer's estimate that is used 

to test the validity of the bid submitted by the Contractor. 

J, Con~ract ~stimat~~ Basod on the quantities in the Engineer's Estimate, 

the Contractor 1 s Bide Prices are applied? It is this estimate that is 

used throughout the construction period as well as the basis for the 

estimated amount of federal parti~~pation. 

survey after the completion of construction and the application of the 

contr2.ct unit prices. It is on this estimate that the Contractor's final 

payments are based as well as the amount of federal participation. 

The figures were obtained by using the ~aug!:_ Estimate Method. Practically 

no surveys had been made and no Engineer's Estimates were available. The 
A-1 



deficiencies in a cert;:dn section as found by the Highway Needs Study of 19)-18 

and the type of correction needed to bring the section to the tolerable 

standards set up at that time were considered and a cost per mile figure, 

as well as a square foot cost for bridges, were applied to that section., The 

estimated costs per mile varied from ~~10 ,000 for resurfacing a secondary road 

carrying 400 vehicles per d::w to :h32 ,000 for new construction on the primEI.ry 

system carrying 1.1,900 vehicles per daya Obviously, the cost figures are con­

servative~ The totc-,1 costs could not be obtained by any other method., With an 

·engineering force barely large enough to h.:mdle 100 miles of construction inc.a 

year, Engineering Estimates on lo600 miles could not be obtained in the period 

allowed for the production of the Accelerated Program. txperience and judgment 

play a large part in mu.king estimates of this kind. It is the considered 

opinion of the Department that in the short time allowed for producing the 

program for the 95th Legislature, with no time for research work on costs, with 

no time nor facilities for forecasting future trends that the program as issued, 

represented the best thinking available for the work at that time. 

A -2 



Do FACTORS AFFE_CTING CONSTRUCTION COS 'IS. Many things have occurred in the 

past five years to influence construction costs in this area. Despite the 

fact that more efficient machinery and methods have been placed in use, other 

factors have caused total costs to increaseo 

1., Cost Indexes. 

Many methods are used to c:trrive at a cost index to reflect various 

factors. These methods vary in each state and the Bureau of Public 

Roads has their own method., A few of these, as they are available 

are shewn below: (19L(9 = lUO) 

Source 

U ,S. BPR (Composite lViile 
Conn. 
E eN .R. (Boston) 
EPN.Ho(New York) 
Penn~ 

E~N .Ho (Pittsburg) 
EcN.Ro(Philadelphia) 
Miss. 
Minne 
E,N.R"(New Orleans) 
E.N.H~ (Minneapolis) 
Col. 
Tex. 
EoN oRo (Dalla~) 
E .NoR o (Denver) 
Wash~ 
Ore. 
E,N.H.(Seattle) 
Cal. 
E .N .R. (S:.~n Francisco) 
E,N.Ro(Los Angeles) 
Maine 

114 
126 
128 
138 
112 
135 
139 
124 
129 
139 
137 
102 
123 
123 
133 

99 
ll).J. 
128 
129 
130 
137 

Qtr. 
{~ec;:TJ. 

lst 153 
lst '52 
3rd 154 
3rd 154 

151 
3rd 154 
3rd '5L~ 
'51-' 52 
I 51- 152 
3rd 154 
3rd 154 

'52 
lst 153 
3rd 154 
3rd 154 
lst 152 
2nd 152 
3rd 1 Sb 
2nd 151 
3rd 1 Slc-1 
3rd 15h 

152 

u.s. B.P.R. is u.s. Bureau of Public Roads 
E .i'T .R. is £ngineering l~ews Record 

14 
26 
28 
38 
12 
35 
35 
24 
29 
.39 
37 

2 
23 
23 
33 

l 
14 
28 
29 
30 
.37 
32 

Note: Minn. and UuS~ B.P.R, indexes are corrected for desing changes. 

Various bases are used in different sta tos buththe above table has 

been converted to a 1949 = 100 base for comparison purposes~· ThP. abovA 

are computed from weighted averages of avera[;e bid prices. 

D-1 



E.N.R. shows an increase in the 2() .:;ity average for construction wages per 

hour as follows: 
1953 1953 

. 1948 1949 1953 % increase % increase 
over 1948 over 1949 

Skilled labor 1.80 2.41 3o01 
b? ___ --2~---

C9nunon labor 1.03 1.45 1.88 83 30 

Engineering News Record conunents that while there has been a drop in cost 

indexes since the peaks of 1951 and 1952, this is caused by strong competition 

in bidding even though costs are still on the increase. 1'his is indicated in 

the E.N,R. listing of indexes by cities for 1954. The decre3,se in the index 

is noted by the BPR index for the 1954 composite mile dropping to only 10% over 

the 1949 base. 

To show tho trend in unit prices in this State, the following table shows the 

weighted av()rages of the low bids on primary projects for selectl:ld items: 

Item Unit 1950 1951 1952 1953 1954 

Clearing & Grubbing J1cre 381,84 

Clearing Acre 439o31 452 .. 92 368.,63 399.56 

Earth Excavation c.Y .. 0,64 0.56 Oo67 0.,91 0.6.3 0.72 

Rock Excavation CoY • 3ol7 3Sl 3o88 3.81 2.90 3.58 

Exca. for Structures CoYo 1.89 1.88 2~25 3.0{) 2.32 2.45 

Conunon Borrow C.Y. 0.49 Ooh6 Oo66 Oo68 o. 71 0.56 

Gravel Base 0,80 0.,83 l.OO 1.08 0.88 o. 78 

Class 11 A11 Concrete CoYo 39.18 60.00 62.88 59.88 53.91 

Granite Curb lofe 3.80 l.t.29 5.10 3-97 4,02 

2e Changes in design stand~rds, 

Noo phase of hig}'wray work in tho past fivo years has changed more than the 

building of s~fety into the facili~. The trend has been to increase design 

speeds to more nearly approximate the operating speeds. This has meant the 

construction of wider and better pavements, wider shoulders, wider structures, 

flatter horizontal curves, longer vertical curves to provide more sight distances 
D-2 







































Unit 

BIUS RECEIVED BY MAINE STATE HIGJ!dAY COHJ{[SSION - lleomnber 8, 1954 

FIP A. Project No. F-051 ... 1()) 8 
11 !)111 Eastm- Mileo Bituminous Concrete Road 

Dascription 

Jc R, CiM.chetto1 
Pi ttafield1 Haine 

Prica 

H. E, Sargent, Inc .. 
Stillwater, Maine The Bridge Con!l t, Corp. 

341 Water Street, 
Heine 

Price .Amount 

Frank Roae1 1 
R.F .n. 5cA, 
Gardiner; Maine Engine or' a Estimate 

__ 

602-15 9o 6,5o r ,oo 63o.oo 1.25 652.5o 1 .oo 63o.oo 
6o2-16 120 9.75 11,00 11,00 1,320,00 11.00 1,320.00 
602-18 65 17,00 16.50 1,072.50 16,00 1,040.00 15.00 975.00 

75 36,oo 3B.oo 2,aso,oo 39,00 2,92s.oo 4o.oo 3,ooo.oo 
603-13 810 7.00 7.5o 6,075.00 7.50 6,075.00 7.00 5,670.00 
6o3-14 100 8, 75 11,00 1,100,00 11,00 1,100,00 9.00 900,00 
503-15 150 nil 13.50 15.00 2,250.00 l?.oo 2,550,00 12.00 l,aoo.oo 
6o3-17 100 21,00 24,00 2,Loo.oo 25,5o 2,55o.oo 20.00 · 2,000.00 
605-16 3 25o,OO 250,00 750,00 250,00 750,00 300.00 900.00 

606-ib 10,000 1, Q 1 ,&) 1,90 19,000,()() lo75 17 1 500.00 
606-16 1,000 1,5o 1,ooo,oo 1,5o 1,5oo.oo 1.25 1,250.00 
707-13 48 40,00 2,400,00 35,00 1,680,00 50.00 2.40(),00 

906-17 ?oO l.f, Fencing - \·loodOst.s o.55 0,60 420,00 0,70 L90,06 0.50 350.00 
906-19 2 each llarways - Hood Posta 25,00 35,00 70,00 30,00 6o,OO 25.00 50.00 
908-8 800 Loam 2.50 3..50 2,800.00 2,400.00 .3.00 2.400.00 

gh of ay onuments 15.00 1,500.00 13.oo 1,300.00 10.00 1,000.00 
915 ... 6 20 Undr. tMtlet Markers 7,00 ?.5o 6 4 00 120.00 7.00 140.00 
916-6 1,000 m,h, Traffic Offioertt 1,50 1,50 1,500,00 1,50 1,500,00 1.50 1.500.00 
917-9 BOO l,f, Plnnk curb 0,60 --o:'f!r 660,00 1,00 800,00 0.50 400.00 
918-7 100 " HeteJ. Sluice 4,00 4oo.oo 3,00 300,00 5,00 5oo,oo J.5o 350,00 3,50 350.00 
919-1 l,e, Hoving Cab;n, Sta, 374+15 Rt, 400,00 400,oo 4oo,'i:ooii-----.;J4;::00","'oo 100,00 ___ 65oovr';,;oo:;.-. ___ 
919-2 " Movirg Garage, Sta, 395+40 Rt, 500,00 Soo,OO 300.00 300.00 
919-3 Hoving Shod, Sta, 421+55 Rt, 220,00 220.00 400,00 4oo.oo 5o.oo 5o,oo 5oo,oo 5oo,oo 2oo.oo 2oo.oo 
919-4 ____ l!ov< ng Garage, Sta, 422+60 Lt, 275,00 275,00 500,00 500,00 200,00 200,00 500,00 500,00 300.00 300.00 

Garage, sta, 461+50 Rt, 25o.oo 25o,oo 5oo.oo 5oo,oo 2oo,oo • 
919-6 " Moving Shed, Sta, 533+10 Rll, 175,00 175.00 400,00 4oo,oo 100,00 100,00 500,00 5oo.oo 200.00 200.00 
919-7 " f!oVfng 15o,po 4oo.oo 4oo.oo 125,oo 125,00 5oo 00 500,00 1oo oo 100,00 
9!9-lf"-------rl--r1o ng ouse, Sta. 554+50 Rt. 600.00 600.00 600,JX) 600eOO 1,000.00 1,000.00 500:00 500.00 6oo:oo 600.00 
919-9 " Hoving Shed and Hen Run, Sta, 584+50 Lt, 275,00 275.oa 400,00 400,00 300,00 300,00 500,00 500,00 250.00 250.00 
919-10 Mov;n G,ra e Sta, 614«\S Lt, 300,00 300,00 500,00 500,00 200,00 200,00 5oo,oo 500,00 750.00 750.00 

e ino opper u mg .oo 20 0 00 !80.00 1.00 60.00 2.00 120.00 LOO 60.00 
'lllo (2 Inch Gm, Steel. Pipe 2,00 120,00 4.oo 240,00 2,00 120,00 3,00 180,00 1.00 1\Q,oo 

l.s. Capping Spring, Sta, 535+10 Lt. 200.00 200,00 200
0
00 200.00 300,00 300,00 200.00 200.00 

Totals $531,762,00 $57h,51J,OO $62),980,00 

Attests 



Federal Aid Project No. FI-. 1-2( 1) Towns of Richmond and Gardiner, Counties 

of Sagadahoc and Kennebec, State of Maine 

.Er. .. oject. DE12..£ri uti on 

This project begins about 1/4 mile north of Richmond Corner and extends nor-

therly along u.s. Route 201 for a distance of 9.902 miles terminating at the urban 

line in Gardiner. There are 4.75 miles of this project listed as Project No. 1 

Sagadahoc County Accelerated Highway Program (Primary) and 5.154----miles listed as 

Project No. 1 Kennebec County. 

A program including this project was submitted to the Bureau of Public Roads 

on March 10, 1952 for approval. The program was approved April 2, 1952 as follows: 

Town & CounJ,y, 

Richmond Sagadahoc u.s.2o1 9.91 
I 

Gardiner Kenrlcbec ) 

$495,000~00 $531,000.00 

The above figures are based on a rough estimate. 

From Federa 1 Aid Project 
1-B in Richmond Norther­
ly to concrete pavement 
in Gardiner 

Tot.a.l 

1i 1,026,000 .oo 

A further examination indicated a hlgher cost than thnt shown by the rough 

estimate, resulting in a request to the Bureau of Public Roads for a program change. 

Approval of this change was granted July 23, 1952, as follows: 

Revised rough estimate~ 

fute Fun~ T ot..al 

$680,000.00 $720,000.00 $1,400,000.00 

A survey was started November 1951 and completed in June, 1952. All field 

information and data pertinent for the completion of plans was obtained. 

E-4-1 



EJ . .ill2§. 

Development of plans started in M8rch 1952 and were complete to the blue-

print stage in July, 1952. 

Design features conslsted of two twelve ( 12) foot travel lanes with ten 

( 10) foot wide shoulders on oach side of the pavornent. Vertical and horizontal 

sight distances allowed for a fifty-five (55) mile per hour speed. These stan­

dards were minimum requirements acceptable to the Bureau of Public Roads • 

.f.l£)d I.ns12ectioQ 

A field inspection was made in July, 1952 with representatives of the 

Bureau of Publ:i.c Roads and the State Highway Department present. 

Design features and details were discussed resulting in changes being 

required by the Bureau of Fubl1c Roads. 

E nq i Q~§-~:ti.I11<J~ 

Plans weJ.'G red.i>ed to comply with new requirements of the Bureau of Public 

Roads and quan~~itios were computed. 

New des:lgn features included, among other things, three ( 3) truck lanes 

on steep grades for slow moving vehicles. 

The Engineer's Estimate based upon the above revision is as fallows' 

Estimated contract cost $1,292,757.85 

Engineering and Contingencies 

Estimated cost ~f Right of Way 

f..QDt.r act .. nr:..~!i 

107,242.15 

__1~QOO.OO 

$1,440,000.00 

Bids received by State Highway Commission September 3, 1952. 

Federal Aid Project FI-01-2( 1), Richmond and Gardiner 

9.902 Miles of Bituminous Concrete Road. 

1. The Bridge Construction Corp. 

2. J. R. Cianchette 

.$1,254,597.00 

$1,263,235.80 

E-4~2 



3. w. H. Hinman, Inc. 

4. Thomas DiCenzo 

$1' 316' 060. 20 

$1 ' 36 2' 90 1. 00 

Note~ The above bids may be compared with the Engineer's estimnted contract 

cost of $1,292, 757.85. 

Contract Estimate based on estimated quantities and contract unit prices 

Contract Roadway Items $1,254,597.00 

Engineering and Contingencies 107' 242.15 

Estimated cost of Right of Way 

$ J. ' 40 1 ' 8 39 • 15 

A contract for this project was executed between The Bridge Construction 

Corp. and the Maine State Highway Commission. Dana T. Bartlett was assigned to 

the project as Resident EngineGr. 

The contractor started working on the project September 16, 1952 and com~ 

p1eted his cvntrac-c November 20, 1953. 

Accelerated Highway Program 9.91 Mi 1es $ 901,000.00 

Rough Estimate (Program for F.A.) 9. 91 II 

Rough Estimate Revised (Program 9.91 II 1,400,000.00 

for F. A.) 
Engineer's Estimate 9.902 " 1,440,000.00 

Contract Estimate 9,902 II 1' 401' 839. 15 

Final Cost of Project 9.902 " 1 ' 29 2 ' 5 21. 0 6 

Breakdown of Final Cost of Project 

Contract work (The Bridge Const. Corp.) .l' 182,208.90 

Engineering and Contingencies 58,850,53 

Right of Way Cost 

Total $1,292,521.06 

E-4-3 



CQt:J.0~si on 

A 1951 traffic study for this section of highway provided the following 

information -- Average daily traffic of 2690 at the Hichmond-Gardiner town line 

and 3100 vehicles at the Gardiner end of this project. Truck traffic represen­

ted twenty (20) percent of the above figures with ten ( 10) percent being 

classified as heavy. 

A 1953 traffic count provided the following -- Average daily traffic at the 

Richmond-Gardiner town line ·3200 and 5000 at the Gardiner end of the projects. 

Minimum design stand<wds, based on i.nformation obtained from the 1951 

traffic study, and acceptable to the Bureau of Public Roads, were applied in 

the design of this project. Such standards were higher than those rer;uired at 

the time the Accelerated Highway Program estim2tes were prepared. In addition 

to increased costs resulting fr0m improved st;mdards there has also been a rise 

in construction costs, right of way costs, nnd engineering costs. 

In conclusl.on it is evident that this section of highway could not be built 

to minimum safe standnrds for the amount of money set up in the Accelerated 

Highway Program. 

A copy of the Engineer's Estimate of quantities with applied unit prices 

and also the unit prices of the respective bidders appears on the following page ... 



BIDS llEOEIVED BY MAINE STATE HIGHWAY CO!·!IIISBIOII - Sept. 3, 1952 

1. A. Pro.lect 11-01-2(1), 11 0° Richmond & GonUner - 9,902 Milea of llituminoua Conorete Road 

The llridge Oonst,Corpe 
341 Water St., 
Augusta• Maine 

J. R. Cianchette, 

Pittafie1d, Meo 

w. H. Hinman. Ino., 
North Anson, 

Maine 

Thomas DiCenzo. 
Calais, Me. Engineer 1 e Estimate 

Item QUanti t;yUni t Description Price Amount Prioe Amount Price Amount Prioe Amoul:lt Price Amount 

,00 gals, Asphalt Cement 0.20 8,800,00 1 1 920,00 0.20 5,3 0.00 0.22 75,680,00 
32 300 o.y. Gr. surf. Course 5.00 1,500.00 1,050.00 3.00 900.00 1,75 525.00 
lJJ. 200 " Surf, Tr. Gr, Course 6.00 1,200.00 700.00 ;.oo 6oo.oo 3.00 6oo.oo 

6711 1,700 " Loam l!orrow ;.oo 5,100.00 ;.oo 5,100.00 J, o 5,950.00 ;.oo 5,100.00 ;.oo 5,1oo.oo 
68 2o,ooo s.y. sodding 1.50 ;o,ooo.oo 1.65 JJ,ooo.oo 1.30 26,ooo.oo 1.50 ;o,ooo.oo 1.50 ;o,ooo.oo 
2,9 .. _2 each Proaot J.J .. rl!;ers ;o,oo 6o.oo... JO.oo 6o •. oo 30.00 ·- 6o.oo 20.00 4o.oo go.oo 40.oo 
70 115 ,.-- Right of \lay Honuments 12.00 1,)80,00 10.00 1,150,00 10.00 1,150,00 10,00 1,150.00 9.00 1,035.00 
71 200 units Sprinkling 6,00 1,200,00 8o00 1,600.00 6,00 1,200,00 6,00 1,200.00 8,00 1,600,00 
Z2._ . 16 each Undr. Outlet Markers 6.00 96.00 10.00 160.00 8.00 128.00 6.00 96.00 s.oo 8o.oo 

7 
77 

.2]_ 
80 
81 

A true copy, 

Attest, 

$1,362,901.00 

am~~ Asst. Highw&y EngiO 

Justice of the Peaoe 



F. CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE ACCELERATED PRCGf1AM - --. ---··-·-.-"-~ 

.h. Cost s and a S umm 2. :rL,Qf. .t.!.lll.J'r Q9L.2ffi 

The Accelerated Program contemplated the reconstruction of 1,600 miles of 

roads, including bridges at an average estimated cost of $52,790 per rni le, 

or about $85,000,000. Actual experience has shown that the average cost, 

including bridges has in fact been $94,390 per mile. 

As of June 30, 1955, construction contracts will have been awarded for 

480 miles, at an estimated total cost of $36,700,000, which includes bridges 

but does not include Urban projects. 

The construction program for the fiscal year 19~j5-1956, as announced on 

December 23, 1954, will add approximately 105 miles, making a total of about 

585 miles. The $J.5,000,000, which is to be expended for the fiscal year 

1955-1956, includes Federal-Urban projects, the acquisition of right of way 

for a future project and a major bridge. The estimates for these projects total 

$3,975,000. No mileage credit can be taken for these projects under the 

Accelerated Program. Removing the scheduled surfacinS] projects from the list, 

mileage credit for which has been taken, leaves the total of 105 miles of new 

construction schedules for the fiscal year. The $11,025,000 remaining, after 

the non-mileage producing projects have been deducted from the $15,,000,000 

spread over the 105 miles, gives us an average cost of $105,000 per mile, 

including bridges, provided present economic conditions remain in effect. The 

program expenditures for the second year of the biennium will be essentially 

the same as for the first. 

The original schedule called for the issuance of bonds as follows: 

$4,000,000 annually for each of the six years 1953 through 1958 and $.3,000,000 

in 1959. The bonds were actually issued as follows: $4,000,000 on August 1, 

1952 and $23,000,000 on April 1, 1953. The original schedule called for the 

F-1 



bonds to be retired as follows: $2,500,000 annually for each of the six years, 

1960 through 1965; $1,800,000 in 1966, $3,200,000 in 1969 and $3,~00,000 in each 

of the years 1970 and 1971. The retirement schedule now calls for the bonds tO 

be retired as follows& 1954 through 1957, 4 years@ $1 9000,000; 1958 $2,500,000 

1960 $3,.500,000; 1961 $4,000~000; 1962 and 1963, 2 years at $2,500,000~ 1964 

$3,000,000; 1965 $2,500,000; 1966 't2,000,000; and 1967 $500,000._ This revised 

schedule shows that $1,000,000 has already been retired, ~hat a total of 

$4,000,000 will have been retired in five years of the program and that a total 

of $6,500,000 will have been retired in seven years, where originally, none of 

the bonds were to have been retired in this period. Thi~, in effect, allowed 

the use of $20,500~000 of bond issue funds during the program period. 

The proceeds of the $27 9000,000 bond issue have been nuthorized as followsg 

Bond Issue 
~.1iscellaneous Income 
Total Available 

Transfers authorized by Governor and 
Fiscal YAar 1952-'53 
Fiscal ~ear 1953- 1 54 
Fiscal Year 1954-'55 

Council 
$8,941,353.92 

6,788,745.46 
3.520 9~ 

Total Transfers 
Balance as of D~cember 31, 1954 

Transfers to be authorized according to Governor's Budgeb 

Fiscal Year 1955- 156 
Fiscal Year 1956-'57 

Total 

Estimated Balance June 30 9 1957 

$5,500,000 .oo 
22256.185.00 

$27,000,000.00 
62 785.0 ~ 

$27,006,785.01 

$1.2.1. 250, 599. 38 
$ 7,756,185.63 

$ 7,756,185.00 

$ .63 

The above authorizations are approved at the beginning of ea~h fiscal year by the 

Governor and Council and funds are transferred to construction operating accounts. 

Transfers from current revenue are also author~zed by the Governor and Council 

to these same accounts. Expenditure _records _for specific projects are maintained 

showing the Federal and State share of the cost. ~o segregation is made between 

bond funds a~d cu:r:rent revenue on each pro~ect_. ~iowever, the transfers 

mentioned above do result in the segregation of bond funds and current revenue in 

total. F-2 



3. Construction ~tihe Federal I:r,ograCJl 

Before the program was started it was agreed to try to hold to the 

schedule of one-seventh of the mileage each year. This meant a total of nearly 

230 miles each year. ~t the end of the first year this figure was exceeded 

slightly; at the end of l~ years, 331 miles had been completed or placed und~r 

construction~ at the end of 2 years, 420 miles, and at the end of ~~ years, or 

on December 31, 1954, 465 miles. In January, 1954, it was found that Federal 

Allocations were to be increased from $4,300,000 to $6,700,000 annually, 

effective July 1, 1955. It was apparent the~t State funds should be conserved 

to match Federal Allocations. Consequently the 1954 program was revised, 

removing approximately $4,000 9 000 of State projects. This will permit the 

continuation of the _policy of taking up all Federal _funds. No Federal funds 

have been allowed to lapse under the Accelerated Program. 

Previous to this increase ln Federal Allocations the Joint Federal 

Construction Fund amounted to approximately $9,000 9000 leavinQ 56,000,000 for 

State proiects under a $15,000,000 program. After the revision, the joint 

Federal Construction fund totalled approximately $14,000 9 000 leaving only 

$1 9 000,000 for State work, 

4. Pr.LQ_ri tie.Lf.ar Co,ost:r.ucti ol) Prnjec;;L'l• 

An item that has caused confusion in the Accelerated Program was the 

rather liberal use of the word "Priorities". The item numbers used in the 

report should more properly have been labeled "Identification Numbers". An 

example of the misuse of the word "Priori ties" is on the page showing Washington 

County on the State Highway System. There 9 the numbers start at the Hancock 

County line and run nearly consecutively to the Aroostook County line. Obviously 

there are projects in the central portions of this route that should be taken 

care of first, and have been so scheduled for construction. (Illustration: 

Edmunds-:Oennysvi lle Project now under construction) 

F-3 



('In February 4, 1953 the 96th Legislature under a House Ctrder directed the 

State HighwayCommissi_on to furnish-"a listing within each c 0 unty of the order 

of priority for the construction projects described in the 1951 Accelerated 

Highway Pr_:ogram". Under date. of March 26, 1953, the S~ate Highway Commission 

replied to this order. The fo~lowin~ is a!! excerpt from t~at reply~ 

"On account of changing conditions, some beyond the control of the 

Commission? involving approvals~ right·-of-way problems, and 

conditions and needs which have required the appli.cation of our 

best judgment in order ~o serve? in our opinio~, ~he best interests 

of the State, we have found it impossible to follow in all respects 

the order of priority as set forth in the program. 

After due consideration of the order of February 4, 195~, we beg 

leave to submit the same listings of projects for each county as 

shown in t;.e ~ccelerated Highway Program of 1951." 

This commu!lication was signed by the then members of the State Highway Com­

mission. The communication above was read and ordered placed on file. 

By experienc~ with the Accelerated Hig~way Program, it has been ~earned 

that to attempt to establish priorities beyond ~two-year rx:rio~ is not 

feasible. There must be ela~ticity in timing to take_care of ~onst~ntly 

changing conditions. Based on this experience, the construction program for the 

next biennium was compiled. 

F-4 



9.:._ Statement 

Experience with the Accelere~ted Program indicates that it ls a ~atisfactory 

guide for the selection of the location of construction projects. Hov~ev~r, 

changing traffic conditions, revised design standards and deterioration of roads 

not included in the original program make it necessary to conslder additions to 

that program. A report listing these additions will be prepared for the next 

Legislature. It shoul~ be emphasized that the sections included in the current 

Accelerated Program,_ not yet scheduled for construction will still be considered 

for the allocation of construction funds in the future. 

Contained in the above mentioned report wi 11 be sufficient information to 

permit an evaluation of the State Highway System by t~e 98th Legislature. 

Such an evaluation may result in additions and deletions in mileage. 

If any 2c'.:litir,:·Jnl information is required, thA Department w' ll endeavor 

to supply su~~h inf..:,rr.tation upon request. 



J),_PFENDIX 

LISTING OF THE PORTION,:;, OF THE ACCELERJ' TED 
HIGHW I Y PR OG.RAM, COMPLETED OR UNDER CON 
STR UCTION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1954. 

BY COUNTIES 

Showing in detail 

(a) Accelerated Highwc:;.y Program Number 

(b) Location 

(c) Length in miles 

(d) K~penditures 7/l/5?.. to 12/31/54. 

(e) County Sub-Totals .. State Highway System 

(f) County Sub-Totals - ,'3ta;i:e Aid on Federal ..:..ystem 

(g) County Tota.ls 

(h) Grand Totals 

NOTE: 
Expenditures ·;hown are the actual costs to December 31, 1954 

including construction, engineering and right of way. Expenditures 
do not represent total costs where the projects were not completed 
by December 31, 1954. 

Projects marked ():C) in the "expenditure" column were those 
projects that were completed jw:;t prior to July l, 1952. Because 
these sections of highway were shewn in the Accelerated Highway 
Program it was necessary to include the mileage. 



- 1 -

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY 

Accelerated 
Program No. 

1 

3 

7 

Location 

Lewiston-Lisbon 

Lewiston 

Auburn 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

Sub-total (;3. H. ) 

2.54 

2.97 

Bridge 

5.51 

State Aid, on Federal System 

1 Minot l. 07 

2 Durham l. 40 

5 Mechanic Falls Bridge 

6 Lisbon Bridge 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. .A. ) 2.47 

.ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY TOTALS 7.98 

Expenditures 
7/1 Is 2 - 12 I 31 I 54 

$221, 189.40 

122, 911. 09 

27, 119.46 

5,707.88 

$376,927.83 

$ 91,042.06 

25,592.41 

39,373.92 

6,775.42 

2,682. 79 
$165,466.60 

$542,394.43 



Accelerated 
Program No. 

----·--
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

33 

34 

-2-

AROOSTOOK COUNTY ---·---- ·----
.State Hi~hwa y 

Location Mileage 

Molunkus-Macwahoc-
T-1-R-4 9. 22 

Haynesville- T~ -R -2-
Reed Pl. -Glenwood 21. 51 

Presque Isle 

Caribou 

Mars Hill-Easton 

Cary Pl. -Boulton­
Hodgdon 

Amify-Cary Pl. 

Van Buren 

Grand Isle-Madawas­
ka. 

5. 87 

o. 14 

6.83 

7.98 

1. 99 

2.75 

5,42 

Frenchville- Ft.Kent 17.17 

Linneus -Houlton 

Reed Pl. 

Caribou 

Smyrna 

Mapleton 

Caribou- ·woodland­
New Sweden 

Pres:.1ue Isle 

T-11-R-4 

Limestone 

2.04 

Bridge 

3.52 

0, 22 

4.96 

9.75 

0.57 

0.28 

0. 15 

Expenditures 
7/1/52- 12/31/54 

$259,677.62 

202, 243. 12 

561. 903. 11 

757,028.23 

196,399.52 

47,992.36 

2,624.28 

421,053.06 

362,570.57 

226,090.17 

22,235.51 

8,336.33 

153,465.81 

685,785.98 

* 

* 



- 3 -

AROOSTOOK COUNTY (Cont'd) 

State Highway (Cont' d) 

.1\ccelerated 
Prograrn 1'-To. Location ·-·;--

39 Sherman 

40 Washburn 

42 Smyrna 

44 Fort Kent 

45 Washburn 

47 T-17-R-4 

52 Sherman 

56 Eagle Lake 

59 Hamlin 

60 T-14-R -6 

68 Macwahoc 

69 T-1-R -4 

70 Silver Ridge 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total {S. H. ) 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY TOTALS 

1. 59 

2.80 

3. 11 

o. 13 

0.89 

1. 15 

6.00 

0.50 

0.88 

0,36 

2.63 

1. 00 

5.06 

126.47 

126.47 

*>!< Constructed with Federal Access Road Funds. 

Expenditures 
7/1/52- 12/31/54. 

$ 48, 855. Tl 

2,825.65 

117,975.93 

* 
66,297. 18 

* 
187, 381. 69 

* 
70,907. 15 

27,698.26 

155,461.37 

59,830.84 
$4,644,639.51 

$1l, 644, 639. 51 



- 4 -

CUMBERLAND COUNTY 

State Highway 

Accelerated 
Program No. Location 

1 Bridgton 

7 Freeport- Yarmouth 

8 Standish 

9 Bridgton 

10 Cumberland 

13 Yarmouth 

14 Freeport 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H.) 

Mileage 

3.00 

3, 10 

3,45 

o. 77 

0.50 

o. 91 

3.67 

15.40 

State Aid on Federal System 

1 Scarboro 3,90 

4 Windham 2,80 

6 Standish 0,, 31 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. J\. ) 7,01 
CUMBERLAND COUNTY TOTALS 22.41 

Expenditures 
7/1/52-12/31/54 

$128,678.76 

953, 430, 17 

84,569.95 

27, 147.62 

279,843.62 

149,394,47 

130,067.23 
$1,753,131.82 

114, 613. 03 

291,451.79 

* 

11,540.90 
$417,605.72 

$2, 170, 737. 54 



Accelerated 
Program No. -----

" "· 
3 

5 

7 

- 5 -

FRANKLIN COUNTY 

State Highway 

Location 

Strong 

Sandy River Pl. -
Rangeley 

Farmington 

Rangeley 

4. <.15 

3, 36 

0.55 

0. 79 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H. ) 9. 15 

Expenditures 
7/1/52- 12/31/54 

$439,445.99 

343, 136. 42 

41,768.61 

32,094.44 

40, 168. 24 
$896,613. 70 

~tat_: Ai~ on Federal Syste:r:! 

1 Farn1ington 0.49 

7 New Vineyard 5.00 

11 Perkins Twp. Bridge 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. A. ) s.-4f-

FRANKLIN COUNTY TOTALS 14.64 

1 

HANCOCK COUNTY 

State Hig_hw.a..v. 
Gouldsboro 2 ns 

2 Sullivan 

10 Ellsworth 

12 Southwest Harbor 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H.) 

2. 61 

0. 10 

0. 34 

>!< 

365,398.40 

111 50 1. 44 

11,278.30 
$388~ 178. 14 

$1,284,791. 8,~ 

$84,843,71 

144,253. 37 

* 
25,583.84 



AccQlerated 
Program No. 

1 

5 

10 

- 6 -
HANCOCK COUNTY (Cont'd) 

State "ATcfon-Fe-d.eral s._ystem 

Location Mileage ----
Bar Harbor 0,80 

Franklin 2.20 

Mount Desert Bridge 

PR E.LIMINAR Y ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. A .• ) ---3,00 

HANCOCK COUNTY TOTALS ---8,23 

KENNEBEC COUNTY -·-··--
S ta ~-': . High w~_l': 

1 Gardiner 5. 16 

3 Belgrade 3. 13 

5 Augusta 4. 70 

9 Augusta 2. 011 

10 Winthrop 0.47 

12 Winslow 2,65 

13 Hallowell 1. 52 

16 Augusta 2. 13 

19 Winthrop 1. 11 

21 Pittston 1. 47 

23 Albion l. 00 

24 Winslow o. 24 

25 Winslow 4,63 

26 China 0.20 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

ExpEilnditure s 
7 I 1 I sz - 12131154 

* 
122,445,89 

5, 231. 84 

11,074. 28 
$ T3s-;?sz:-m 
$402,200,43 

$673, 557. 37 

190,878.89 

251,984.53 

19,816.31 

* 
85,888.27 

23,202.74 

18,853. 14 

96,749.45 

58,821.19 

,..< 

17,580.03 

191,544.80 

390.93 

61,089.93 
Sub-total (S. H.) 30.45 $1,690,357. 58 



- 7 -

State Aid on Federal Sr_~tel!:?-

Accelerated :;· 

~::_~ :~ ~~-!'~~· Location 

6 Chelsea 

8 VVinslow 

Oakland 

10 Readfield 

11 Monmouth 

12 Winthrop- Vvayne 

13 Vassalboro 

PRELIMINi\RY .ENGIJ.,TEERING 
Sub-total {.S. A. ) 

KEl\fNEBEC COUNTY TOTALS 

Mileaae 
----~ 

o. 19 

0. 50 

4. 70 

4.40 

0. 17 

2.09 

3. 30 

15. 35 

45. 80 

KNOX COUNTY 

4 Rockland 

PRELIMHlAR Y ENGINEERING 
Sub-total {S. H.) 

l. 43 

Expenditures 
7/1/52 - 12/31/54 

$ 12,512.02 

28, 441. 96 

324,799.71 

256,098.52 

358,1}24. 67 

187,763.46 

602.63 
$1,-168,642. 97 
·----~----

$2,859,000.55 

$ 69,978.00 

8,137.52 
$78,-ils. si 

~t~te Aid On Fecl_eral System 

Waldoboro­
Friendship 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total {S. A. ) 

KNOX CCUNTY TOTALS 

Bridge 

1.43-

$ 15,669.27 
1 ~. 30 

$ 15;"'685. 57 

$ 93,801. 09 



Accelerated 
Program No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Sub-total (S. H. ) 

(1) Includes Bridee. 

2 

4 

7 

- 8 -

LINCCLN COUNTY 

State _Hi_ghwat_ 

Location ~ileage 

Damariscotta 0. 13 (1) 

Newcastle 0. 20 (1) 

Edgecomb 3,65 

~Niscasset 2.00 

5. 98 

?.!_~teAid on Federal .System 

Bristol l. l 0 

\i1Taldc boro l. 88 

Briotol 2. 56 
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. /'. .. ) s. 54 

LINCOLN COUNTY TOTALS 1T. sz -

OXFORD COUNTY 

1 v{oodstock 0. 71 

2 Bethel 2.28 

3 R umforcl 1. 55 

7 Rumford 0. 81 

8 Rumford 5. 15 

11 Bethel 0. 18 ( l) 

Gilead 7. 32 ( 1) 

17 j:aris o. 04 

Ex-penditures 
7/1/52- 12/31/54 

$323,929.84 

83,304.87 

66,742.46 

75,321.15 

$549,298.32 

$ 88, 223. 36 

154, 987. ll 

193,639. 95 
9,042. 50 

$445,892.92 

$995,l9l. 24 

$ 64, 710. 36 

100, 256. 98 

209,738.25 

>l: 

42, 23'1. 32 

35, 968. 24 

324,2;20. 54 

67. 72 



- 9 -

OXFORD COUNTY (Cont'd) 

Accelerated 

P_ro 8:'-:~_:::_ _ _!2~<:: 

18 

Location 

Fryeburg 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-totals (S. H. ) 

3. 74 

Expenditures 
7 I 1 I sz - 12 I 31 I 54 

$216,979.66 

33,697.20 
$1,027,873.27 

State .Aid on Fede~~l Syste~ 

Dixfield 

PRELIMINARY EN\...IINEERING 
.Sub-total (S. A. ) 

OXFORD COUNTY TOTALS 

0,26 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY 

1 

2 

5 

6 

7 

8 

11 

16 

Newport 

Pas Si'\.dumkeag­
Enfield 

Mattawamkeag 

Orono- Cld Town 

Corinna 

Glenburn 

Bangor 

Millinocket-TA-R 7 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H. ) 

0,62 

4.62 

3,06 

2.25 

0.79 

0.06 

3,85 

4.58 

19.83 

11,932.25 
$ 11,932.25 

$ 891027.68 

5221 197. 62 

111, <:':60. 5'1 

3~3, 651. 60 

41,848.66 

10,699.48 

169,655.91 

222, 231. 69 

22,648,22 
$1, ·s3·3~-4-z 1. 43 



- 10 -

PENoBSCOT .s:o_~JNT~._iCont· d) 

?tate Aid on Federal Syster:: 

Accelerated 
Pro;::ram No. Location 

3 Lincoln 

5 Enfield 

6 Lee 

10 Eddington 

12 Levant 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S . .P ..• ) 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY TOTALS 

4. 10 

0,62 

0.25 

0,31 

Bridge 

PISCAT .A.r.-: UIS COUNTY 

State Highway 

3 

6 

10 

12 

17 

Shirley 

Dover-Foxcroft­
Sebec 

Brownville 

Greenville 

Guilford 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEER lNG 
Sub-total (S. H. ) 

PRELIMIN.A.R Y ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. A. ) 

PISCATAO.UIS COUNTY TOTALS 

1. 81 

3.71 

0.42 

o. 12 

Bridge 

r;:or;-

6.06 

Exp~nditure s 
7 I 1 I 52 - 12 I 31 I 54 

$103,705.~8 

* 
* 
* 

35,909.02 

3,545.08 
$'143, 159. 58 

* 

$236,403.39 

24,946.97 

5,284.07 

150,470.56 

22~,097 •. 1:7 
$439, 202. 16 

$ __ ._1;..;.•....:.1....:.9 
$ 1. 19 

$439t203. 35 



Accelerated 

Pro~ra_::: N()_. 

1 

3 

7 

- ll -

SAGADAHOC COUNTY 

State Highway 

Location Mileage 

Richmond 4. 75 

Topsham o. 14 

Bath 0.25 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H.) 

2 Woolwich 

3 Phippsburg 

5 Arrowsic 

PRELIMINI,R Y ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. A.) 

SAGADAHOC COUNTY TOTALS 

·s. 14 

0.40 

3, 16 

0.68 

4. 24 

9. 38 

SOMERSET COUNTY ----· 
State_ Hi_ghway 

1 Palmyra 2.22 

2 Madison-Solon 9.46 

3 Bingham-Moscow~ 

Caratunk 12.96 

9 Skowhegan-
Norridgewock 4. 36 

17 Johnson Mfr. -
Parlin Pond 5. 31 

Expenditures 
7/1/52- 12/31/54 _ .. ---·-·---

$621,247.27 

18,561.28 

5, 122. 58 

$ 11,. P23. 52. 
$655,954.65 

>:C 

$237,634.91 

14, 107. 62 

(1, 138. 22) 
$250,604. 31 

$906,558.96 

$318,794.87 

756,369.76 

558,387.83 

422, 115. 95 

297,591.67 



" 12 -

SO rvER SET COU~TY {C~) 

Accelerated 

J?rog~~ No_. 

18 

19 

20 

23 

25 

27 

34 

State Highway. {Co rt'd) 

Location Mileage 

The Forks- W, Forks 8, 01 

Jackman-
l~oose River 5, 56 

Dennis town-
Sandy Bay 5. 15 

Embden Bridge 

Fairfield Bridge 

Embden Bridge 

Madison 2. 00 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total {S. H.) 

Expenditures 
7 I 1 I 52 - 12 I 31 I 54 

$156,434.36 

347,930,89 

232,674.55 

236,026.25 

32, 561. 63 

16,205.79 

127,029.96 

10;087,49 
$3,512,211.00 

State Aid on Federal System 

2 Smithfield 0.79 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total {S. A.) 

SOMERSET COUNTY TOTALS 

0.79 

55,82 

W .A.LDO COUNTY 

State Highy.ra y 

1 Belfast-Searsport 4.26 

5 Northport 6.58 

B Prospect 0.01 

10 Belfast 2.45 

11 Waldo o. 99 

$ 54,594.88 

2,665.96 
$ 57,260.84 

$3, 569,471. 84 

$103,248.27 

597f 791.03 

)lc 

206, 061. 73 

19, 398. 30 



.P, ccelerated 

~ r'?].:_:~- No. 

- 13 -

WJ,LDO COUNTY (Cont'd) -- . 

State Hig_?way (Cont11'U 

Location 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H. ) 14.35 

1 Belfast 3.60 

2 U·,iity 5.40 

3 Unity 0,70 

4 Troy 4.60 

5 Belfast Bridge 

Sub-totals (S. A.) 14. 30 

Vl A.LDO COUN'I'Y TOT.ALS 28.65 

W l.SHINGTON COUNTY - . 

State Highway 

2 Milbridge-
Cherryfield 4. 77 

3 Harrington- Columbia-
Columbia Falls 5.86 

4 Jonesboro 2.67 

7 Edmunds-
Dennysville 5,89 

8 Pembroke 2.65 

9 Perry 0.87 

10 Robbinston o. 19 

Expenditures 
7/1/52- 12/31/54 

$ 2,278. 76 
$928,778.09 

$224,790.04 

202t080.04 

27, 150.40 

321,904.45 

4, 186. 79 

$780, 111. 72 

$1,708,889.81 

$283,835.81 

531,031.36 

252, 128. 69 

15,689.54 

4, 231.57 

2,788.74 

28,286.85 



- 14 -

Accelerated Expenditures 
f'_:_o g~am No. Location ~eage '7/1/52- 12/31/54 

··~~-·--·-

1 1 Eastport 0.32 $ 42,690.85 

12 Baileyville 0.02 811. 93 

13 Princeton 5.10 207,377.89 

.14 Indian Twp . 3, 94 52, '~65. 80 

15 ·waite- Talmadge 6,37 132,496.31 

16 Topsfield 2.22 40,820.35 

20 Trescott- Lubec 4.03 165,028.87 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEE:H ING 48,228.04 
Sub-total (S. H.) 44.90 $ 1 , so 7, 9 1 2. 6 o· 

State Aid on Federal System 

1 Cherryfield 2.99 $ 72,362.83 

3 Marshfield 0.90 * 
4 Northfield 0.85 )~ 

Sub-total (S. !',., ) 4. 74 $ 72,362.83 

WASHINGTON COUNTY TOTALS 49;64 $1,880,275.43 



- 15 -
YORK COUNTY 

State Highway 

Accelerated 

~rogl?~_No. Location -·---- Mileage 

1 Lebanon 7.99 

3 Wells-No. Berwick 6.08 

5 Cornish Bridge 

9 Kittery- York 4.85 

10 Kennebunk 0.06 

19 J'.lfred 0.29 

20 Eliot 0.20 

24 No. Berwick 1. 86 

30 Shapleigh 0.69 

37 Alfred Bridge 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 
Sub-total (S. H. ) 22.--o2 

Expenditures 
'7/l/52- 12/31/54 

$471,438. 14 

617,505.43 

415.68 

92, 924. 11 

1,271.70 

* 
7,508. 32 

81,230,37 

43,814.73 

18,987.57 

22, 545. 19 
$1 J 357,641. 24 

State Aid on Federal Sys~ 

5 Dayton-Hollis Bridge 

6 Limerick-Limington 7. 09 

8 

Sub-total (S, A. ) 

YORK COUNTY TOTALS 

STATE HIGHWAYS 
STATE AID (F. A. s. ) 
GRAND TOTALS 

7.09 

29. 11 

SUMMARY 

389.23 
75. 56 

-46·1. 79 

$25,101.43 

388,617.59 

21,889.01 

$435,608.03 -·----
$1,793,249.27 

$21,515,527. 14 
4,491,264.68 

$26,006,791.84 


